July 2003 1 MIC37500/37501/37502
MIC37500/37501/37502 Micrel
MIC37500/37501/37502
 5A, Low Voltage µCap LDO Regulator
General Description
The MIC37500/01/02 is a 5A low dropout linear voltage
regulator that provides a low voltage, high current output with
a minimum of external components. It offers high precision,

1.3VMIC37502VIN
CIN
Adjustable Regulator
Features
• 5A minimum guaranteed output current
• 500mV maximum dropout voltage
Ideal for 3.0V to 2.5V conversion
Ideal for 2.5V to 1.8V, 1.65V, or 1.5V conversion
• Stable with ceramic or tantalum capacitor
• Wide input voltage range:
VIN: 2.3V to 6.0V
• ±1.0% initial output tolerance
• Fixed and adjustable output voltages
MIC37500—3 terminal fixed voltage
MIC37501—5 terminal fixed voltage
MIC37502—5 terminal adjustable voltage
• Excellent line and load regulation specifications
• Logic controlled shutdown
• Thermal shutdown and current limit protection
• Reverse-leakage protection

U
T
 (
m
V
)
OUTPUT CURRENT (A)
Dropout
vs. Output Current
2.5VOUT
MIC37500/37501/37502 Micrel
MIC37500/37501/37502 2 July 2003
Ordering Information
Output
Part Number Current Voltage* Junction Temp. Range Package
MIC37500-1.5BR 5A 1.5V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-5
MIC37500-1.65BR 5A 1.65V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-5
MIC37500-1.8BR 5A 1.8V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-5
MIC37500-2.5BR 5A 2.5V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-5
MIC37500-3.3BR 5A 3.3V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-5
MIC37501-1.5BR 5A 1.5V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-7
MIC37501-1.65BR 5A 1.65V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-7
MIC37501-1.8BR 5A 1.8V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-7
MIC37501-2.5BR 5A 2.5V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-7
MIC37501-3.3BR 5A 3.3V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-7
MIC37502BR 5A ADJ. –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-7
MIC37502BU 5A ADJ –40°C to +125°C TO-263-5
*For other voltages contact Micrel.
Pin Configurations
TA
B
5 VOUT
4 VOUT
3 GND
2 VIN
1 VIN
S-PAK-5
Pin Descriptions
Pin Number Pin Number Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
TO-263-5 S-PAK-5 S-PAK-7
1 — 1 EN Enable (Input): CMOS compatible input. Logic high = enable, logic
low = shutdown
2 1, 2 2, 3 VIN Input voltage which supplies current to the output power device. Connect
pins 2 and 3 together externally.
3 3 4 GND Ground (TAB is connected to ground on S-Pak)
4 4, 5 5, 6 VOUT Regulator Output: Connect pins 5 and 6 together externally.
 — — 7 FLG Error Flag (Output): Open collector output. Active low indicates an
output fault condition.
5 — 7  ADJ Adjustable regulator feedback input. Connect to resistor voltage divider.
TA
B
7 FLG/ADJ
6 VOUT
5 VOUT
4 GND
3 VIN
2 VIN
1 EN
S-PAK-7
TA
B
5 ADJ
4 VOUT
3 GND
2 VIN
1 EN
TO-263-5
July 2003 3 MIC37500/37501/37502
MIC37500/37501/37502 Micrel
Electrical Characteristics (Note 5)
TA = 25°C with VIN = VOUT + 1V; VEN = VIN; bold values indicate –40°C < TJ < +125°C; unless otherwise noted.
Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units

Maximum Power Dissipation .................................... Note 4
Package Thermal Resistance
        S-Pak(θJC) ......................................................... 2°C/W
TO-263(θJC) ...................................................... 2°C/W
MIC37500/37501/37502 Micrel
MIC37500/37501/37502 4 July 2003
Note 1. Exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may damage the device.
Note 2. The device is not guaranteed to function outside its operating rating.
Note 3. Device is ESD sensitive. Handling precautions recommended.
Note 4. PD(MAX) = (TJ(MAX) – TA) / θJA, where θJA, depends upon the printed circuit layout. See “Applications Information.”
Note 5. Specification for packaged product only.
Note 6. VDO = VIN – VOUT when VOUT decreased to 98% of its nominal output voltage with VIN = VOUT +1V.  For output voltages below 1.75V, dropout
voltage specification does not apply due to a minimum input operating voltage of 2.3V.
Note 7. IGND is the quiescent current.  IIN = IGND + IOUT.
Note 8. For a 2.5V device, VIN = 2.3V (device is in dropout).
July 2003 5 MIC37500/37501/37502
MIC37500/37501/37502 Micrel
Typical Characteristics
0
50

1.65V, or 2.5V to 1.5V Conversions
The MIC37500/01/02 has excellent transient response to
variations in input voltage and load current. The device has
been designed to respond quickly to load current variations
and input voltage variations. Large output capacitors are not
required to obtain this performance. A standard 47µF output
capacitor, is all that is required. Larger values help to improve
performance even further.
By virtue of its low dropout voltage, this device does not
saturate into dropout as readily as similar NPN-based de-
signs. When converting from 3.3V to 2.5V, 2.5V to 1.8V or
1.65V, or 2.5V to 1.5V, the NPN-based regulators are already
operating in dropout, with typical dropout requirements of
1.2V or greater. To convert down to 2.5V without operating in
dropout, NPN-based regulators require an input voltage of
3.7V at the very least. The MIC37500/01/02 regulator will
provide excellent performance with an input as low as 3.0V or
2.25V, respectively. This gives the PNP-based regulators a
distinct advantage over older, NPN-based linear regulators.
July 2003 9 MIC37500/37501/37502